Nine Months Ended   % Change

December 31,

2016
December 26,

2015   As Reported
Constant
Currency

Wholesale net sales  $ 2,020  $ 2,355   (14.2%)  (13.8%)
Retail net sales   2,937   3,044   (3.5%)  (3.7%)
Net sales   4,957   5,399   (8.2%)  (8.1%)
Licensing revenue   130   135   (3.3%)  (3.9%)
Net revenues  $ 5,087  $ 5,534   (8.1%)  (8.0%)

11

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
Global Retail Store Network

  As of   As of
  December 31,   December 26,
  2016   2015

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Stores   121   151
Polo Factory Stores   281   274
Club Monaco Stores   83   76
Total Directly Operated Stores   485   501
Concessions   634   589

Global Licensed Stores and Concessions
Ralph Lauren Licensed Stores   102   89
Club Monaco Licensed Stores   59   57
Total Licensed Stores   161   146
Licensed Concessions   102   104

12

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION
 Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

 (in millions, except per share data)
 (Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
   December 31, 2016

As

Reported

Total
Adjustments

(a)
As

Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 1,714  $ -  $ 1,714
Gross profit   983   14   997

Gross profit margin   57.3%   58.2%
Total other operating expenses, net   (855)   77   (778)

Operating expense margin   49.9%   45.4%
Operating income   128   91   219

Operating margin   7.5%   12.8%
Income before income taxes   124   91   215
Provision for income taxes   (42)   (18)   (60)

Effective tax rate   34.0%   27.8%
Net income  $ 82  $ 73  $ 155
Net income per diluted share  $ 0.98   $ 1.86
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   82.6   82.6
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted   83.3   83.3
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
Wholesale  $ 122  $ 4  $ 126

Operating margin   20.9%   21.5%
Retail   166   16   182

Operating margin   15.3%   16.8%
Licensing   37   5   42

Operating margin   82.5%   93.4%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net   (197)   66   (131)
Total operating income  $ 128  $ 91  $ 219

   Nine Months Ended
   December 31, 2016

As

Reported

Total
Adjustments

(a)
As

Adjusted
Net revenues  $ 5,087  $ -  $ 5,087
Gross profit   2,832   149   2,981

Gross profit margin   55.7%   58.6%
Total other operating expenses, net   (2,659)   251   (2,408)

Operating expense margin   52.3%   47.3%
Operating income   173   400   573

Operating margin   3.4%   11.3%
Income before income taxes   164   400   564
Provision for income taxes   (59)   (102)   (161)

Effective tax rate   36.0%   28.6%
Net income  $ 105  $ 298  $ 403
Net income per diluted share  $ 1.25   $ 4.82
Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   82.9   82.9
Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted   83.6   83.6
SEGMENT INFORMATION -
OPERATING INCOME:
Wholesale  $ 458  $ 30  $ 488

Operating margin   22.7%   24.2%
Retail   248   171   419

Operating margin   8.4%   14.3%
Licensing   115   5   120

Operating margin   88.1%   91.9%
Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net   (648)   194   (454)
Total operating income  $ 173  $ 400  $ 573

(a) Adjustments include restructuring charges, asset impairment charges, and inventory-related charges recorded in connection with our restructuring plans.
Inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods sold in the unaudited interim consolidated statements of operations.

13

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Since Ralph Lauren Corporation is a global company, the comparability of its operating results reported in U.S. Dollars is also affected by foreign currency
exchange rate fluctuations because the underlying currencies in which it transacts change in value over time compared to the U.S. Dollar. These rate